obtained was concentrated until 100 μL, stored in vials 
(-18°C) and then were sent to the Laboratory of 
Chemistry of the Universidad de La Frontera for A3 
GC-EM analysis 

Evaluation of the toxicity of A3 injected in Atlantic 
salmon 
In order to perform sub lethal toxicity test, one 
hundred and thirty eight (138) fishes (~200 g) were 
pit-tagged and allocated in six tanks (23 fishes/tank), 
during April 29th of 2009, each one with a total 
capacity of 350 L. After 7 days of acclimatization, the 
fish were injected intraperitoneally (i.p.) with 
increasing doses of A3: